

No. 17-10883

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

VICKIE FORBY, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated in Illinois,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ONE TECHNOLOGIES, L.P.; ONE TECHNOLOGIES MANAGEMENT,
L.L.C.; ONE TECHNOLOGIES CAPITAL, L.L.P.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Edwin J. Kilpela
Kevin Abramowicz
Carlson Lynch Sweet Kilpela
& Carpenter, LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 322-9243

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

February 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Standard of Review	3
II. One Technologies substantially invoked the judicial process.....	3
A. A party substantially invokes the judicial process by seeking a decision on the merits.	4
B. One Technologies’ proposed bright-line standards lack support.....	9
1. Substantial invocation does not have a “defensive” motion exception.....	10
2. A discovery or affirmative defense/counterclaim requirement is unsupported by precedent or logic.....	12
C. One Technologies’ conduct was inconsistent with an intent to arbitrate.	15
1. One Technologies’ motion to dismiss was sufficient to trigger waiver.....	16
2. One Technologies’ other actions and inactions were inconsistent with an intent to arbitrate.	18
III. Ms. Forby demonstrated prejudice.....	20
A. One Technologies caused the lengthy, prejudicial delay.....	21
B. Ms. Forby suffered “time and expense” prejudice.....	22

1.	A new evidentiary standard is not warranted.....	22
2.	The record sufficiently shows time and expense prejudice.....	24
3.	One Technologies' conjecture about Ms. Forby's fee arrangement is irrelevant.....	26
C.	Ms. Forby suffered substantive prejudice.....	27
1.	Ms. Forby is prejudiced as to her ICFA claim.....	27
2.	Ms. Forby was prejudiced by dismissal of her unjust enrichment claim.	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

CASES

<i>Barrientos v. El Paso Automobile Truck Stop, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 561, 1994 WL 500070 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	17
<i>Degidio v. Crazy Horse Saloon & Restaurant Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5, 30
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5, 28
<i>Dumont v. Saskatchewan Government Insurance (SGI)</i> , 258 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Dwyer v. Fidelity National Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 565 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>E.C. Ernst, Inc. v. Manhattan Construction Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Elite Precision Fabricators, Inc. v. General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc.</i> , No. CV H-14-2086, 2015 WL 9302843 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2015)	8
<i>Frye v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>General Guaranty Insurance Co. v. New Orleans General Agency, Inc.</i> , 427 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1970).....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	17

<i>Gulf Guaranty Life Insurance Co. v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 46 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Hanchett v. Port of Houston Authority</i> , No. 4:11-CV-1695, 2013 WL 5530671 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2013)	9
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Houston Refining, L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing</i> , 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	18
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014)	23, 25
<i>Keytrade USA, Inc. v. Ain Temouchent M/V</i> , 404 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	17

<i>Kramer v. Hammond</i> , 943 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Leal v. Sinclair Broadcasting Group, Inc.</i> , No. A-16-CV-679, 2017 WL 1458810 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2017).....	8
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 4877 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 27
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distributing Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>In re Mirant</i> , 613 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacheco v. PCM Construction Services, LLC</i> , 602 F. App'x 945 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 16, 17
<i>Petroleum Pipe Americas Corp. v. Jindal Saw, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 619 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Precision Builders, Inc., v. Olympic Group, L.L.C.</i> , 642 F. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2016)	11

<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21, 23
<i>Raju v. Murphy</i> , 709 F. App'x 318 (5th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Republic Insurance Co. v. PAICO Receivables, LLC</i> , 383 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Ritzel Communications, Inc. v. Mid-America Cellular Telegraph Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 966 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Ruiz v. Donahue</i> , 784 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican National Oil Co.</i> , 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Subway Equipment Leasing Corp. v. Forte</i> , 169 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellez v. Madrigal</i> , No. EP-15-CV-304, 2017 WL 5507696 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2017) 8, 23, 25	
<i>Tittle v. Enron Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Unity Communications Corp. v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 256 F. App'x 679 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Winston & Strawn, LLP v. Doley</i> , 384 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Arb. Assoc. Consumer Arb. R. R-3326

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)12
